17-0628-PR7
June 28, 2017

REPORT ON THE AWARD OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS AND CHANGES TO CONSTRUCTION
CONTRACTS FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION’S CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER REPORTS THE FOLLOWING DECISION:

This report details the award of Capital Improvement Program construction contracts in the total amount
of $26,533,148.00 to the respective lowest responsible bidders for various construction projects, as listed
in Appendix A of this report. These construction contracts shall be for projects approved as part of the
Board’s Capital Improvement Program. Work invoives all labor, material and equipment required to
construct new schools, additions, and annexes, or to renovate existing facilities, all as called for in the
plans and specifications for the respective projects. Proposals, schedules of bids, and other supporting
documents are on file in the Department of Operations. These contracts have been awarded in
accordance with section 7-3 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago.

This report also details changes to existing Capital Improvement Program construction contracts, in the
amount of $52,670.63 as listed in the attached June Change Order Log. These construction contract
changes have been processed and are being submitted to the Board for approval in accordance with
section 7-15 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago, since they require an
increased commitment necessitated by an unforeseen combination of circumstances or conditions calling
for immediate action to protect Board property to prevent interference with school sessions.

LSC REVIEW: Locai School Council approval is not applicable to this report.

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION: The General Contracting Services Agreements entered into by each of the pre-
qualified general contractors and other miscellaneous construction contracts awarded outside the pre-
gualified general contractor program for new construction awards and changes to existing construction
contracts shall be subject to the Board’s Business Diversity Program for Construction Projects and any
revisions or amendments to that policy that may be adopted during the term of any such contract.

FINANCIAL: Expenditures involved in the Capital improvement Program are charged to
the Department of Operations, Capital Improvement Program.

Budget classification: Fund — 425, 427, 431, 435, 436, 485 & 486
will be used for all Change Orders (June Change Order Log); Funding source for new
contracts is so indicated on Appendix A

Funding Source: Capital Funding



17-0628-PR7

GENERAL CONDITIONS:

Inspector General — Each party to the agreement shall acknowledge that, in accordance with 105 ILCS
5/34-13.1, the Inspector General of the Chicago Board of Education has the authority o conduct certain
investigations and that the Inspector General shall have access to all information and personnel
necessary to conduct those investigations.

Conflicts — The agreement shall not be legally binding on the Board if entered into in violation of the
provisions of 105 ILCS 5/34-21.3 which restricts the employment of or the letting of contracts to, former
Board members during the one year period following expiration or other termination of their terms of
office.

Indebtedness — The Board’s Indebtedness Policy adopted June 26, 1996 (96-0626-P0O3), as amended
from time to time, shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Ethics ~ The Board’s Ethics Code adopted May 25, 2011 (11-0525-P02), as amended from time to time,
shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Contingent Liability — The agreement shall contain the clause that any expenditure beyond the current
fiscal year is deemed a contingent liability, subject to appropriation in the subsequent fiscal year
budget(s).

Approved for Consideration: Approved:

"t Gy ocd

Forrest Claypoo
Chief Executive Officer

Ronaid L.. Marmer
General Counsel



17-0628-PR7

T401

. 00'8¥T'EES'9Z §

Ppoplrolg Surpuny [euIXg °6

$3A1RRIN] 39LASI 1930 10j 3ioddng g
A8s1eng oyopo ] [euanesnpd 10j 1ioddng /
osueydwo) yay 9

SpaaN [edtueyody AMoLd 'S

SUORIPUOY JOLIBIXY PIIBIOLIDIBQ
SUOLE[OIA 2POD 331 €

aoueldwo) apo) 7

Aages 1

:suosesy

QNS JUIUWUTBIIO0D 933.50U0I pue Nﬁ_um.tﬁm
] Jaqqnu aoejd-ut-painod yaim 10] Aed Z1-z mau e apjaoad 03 siyiom jo adoas ay,
"(J.IND JUSWIUTRIUOD 333.10U0D PUB SULJRLINS
8 Jaqqnu aoe[d-ur-painod yym 0] Aed Z1-z mau e apraoad o3 st q1om jo adoas ay,

'syuawaciduit Ajiqissaoe pue ‘Surquinid pazerdosse pue

surejunoj SupjuLp qusiased 31910100 ‘UraISAS SUIUSS]] SANSISSE PUE PIROGII0IS

Ssa[a1im xoq ssaxd pajeldaqul ue YIm sIaydea|q 103e12ads ‘syno8np Jakefd

‘SP[9Y [{BQYOS PUE [[2qask( JIN) [RIDYILIE JO UOHIINIISUOI SYJ 10] QITD JUSWIUTEIUOD
91210u02 ‘syusuiasosdull a3ua) pue selsures £111ndas splactd SunpySi

PIaY suods Junsixs dwef-al ‘aanionasejui 98eurelp ‘Sali[[IN UOHRIDUNWWOD

PUE [JL1303[9 JO UoHR[[e3sUI ‘Wa)sAs uonesiLn Sunsixa jo jeaouwras ‘resodsip

PUE Jjo-[NEY ‘UOIIBARIXS 316D ‘[losdo3 pue umey duis ‘quauidmba piay sitods

8 pue sgupysiuwmny 3)s Jo uoniouwap ‘resodsip pue Surtea]d s si 310m jo adods sy,
‘'smo[[e 308pnq a3

se sapeaddn a01jo JoLI33ul J8y30 snjd 19350, pue usuie( e sanb.uew prepuess §49

M3U “WNLIOJIPNY Y3 UL HI0M AY ‘W00Y SURIEA/3ILJ0 ‘WO0Y S2USIJUOY) B3Ng
Surasunoy Iaaqes pue a39[0) ‘(smopuim mau Surpnour) Lejua) ssaulry ‘Sunuied
3Mmqusaa ‘{smopuim mau SuIpniour) Wooy siaysea], ‘(Wood JIep JBuLIo))

L 201J0 SI9Y2e3 L, 1Y 3yl SuIpNdUI SUOTIBAOUR. IOLISIUI ST 310Mm Jo 3d0ds a3y,
: ‘woo.assep

® 03 Y0€q WO0Y 321105y A[NIByY B JO UOISISAUOD pue ‘seoedS ulWpy Sad141ag

L JUSPTIS JO UOTIRAOUA ‘SB[ 90USIIS 9 JO UOLIBAOUL [ B S] }Iom Jo adods ay ],
'UOLRIHLUL 191EM WI0L) aFeWEp Saysiuy

I0L133UI 309[9S pue Iredal [[emurelnd 133(as ‘Sunuredyony g Jedas Luosew

2 Buny8y{ ‘suej 3sneyxs ‘s,nLY MU quawasedai jool e sT3Iom jo adoas ay,
‘uonRI YUl I33em woay mNmEm—u

SaYSIUY 10LI23UT 309[05 PUE SIUaWAA0IAWI 8315 JOLISIX3 ‘BuIp(Ing urew ay) je

12 smopuim mau ‘Sunurodony %9 aredas Liuosews ‘Sunysy quawdinba [esrueysaw

¥ . Bupsixe Jo UONE[[ISUIAT PUE [EACWIAI QuatIadefdal Jood & ST yIom jo adods ay],
suipiny wWeR

33 J& SUOIJRAOUD YSIUY JOLIBIUL PUR JUalUdIe[dal 100p 1011813 quautadejdal

Mopuim ‘quswaseidal Jooa syl Jo sdue[eq ay3 sapnput ‘g1/01/8 £q paieduwiod

2q 03 Y10m jo aseyd puodss syJ, "£L10Z/TE/ZT £q paisdutos aq 03 Surpping

uiely 943 Je sapeiddn yqy pue ‘sepe.Sdn wee aly ‘UonIppe 103eAd[a ue ‘siredat

adojaaua Aruoseuwr mopuim ‘s3uip[ing xauuy (z) ay3 3e saredal adojaaus pue

‘98eulep uone.[YUI J93eM SSIIPPE 0} SUCHIRAOUSI YSIUY JOLIRIUI Yuawade[das

2 Jood Buspnpoui  aseyd yaim saseyd omy ur paja[diiod aq 03 s 1om jo adoas ay,

agm

0 ot 0 £102 L102/ST/8  L102/0Z/% 007000922 $

0 0€ 0 L1027 L102/ST/8  L102/0Z/% 0070007291 $

0 19 T0 L10Z  LI0Z/ST/8  L10T/8Z/v 00°008'6£8'T  §

0 0 1€ L1027 L102/51/8  L102/02/% 000000281 §

Tt £1 0 - L10Z  L10Z/ST/8  L102/0T/¥ 00'000'08ET  §

L10Z  L10Z/1€/21  £10Z/02/% 000008229 $

0 Y4 1 L10Z  LT0Z/ST/8  L102/0Z/% 00°000°L91T  §

0 S€ 4 L1027 8102/ST/8  L10Z/L1/¥ 00'8HEOILOT $

o)

9

D

20

29

20

5]

29

7EST8TE

£05782¢

25968¢¢

L01282¢

20£28Z¢

£11782¢

1128ee

125082¢€

A1g-Ity UE[[3[D9W

fag-iiy JUOWIR]D

a[qeray AUIWI[)

uayased Hd uaspunwy

Uaqnals uop

aiqeifoy

usyasedHy SH3Le)

uaydssedHd SH IED

aue JoA] Aien

Loaloyd
R (oF 4

SNOSVaYd STLON ANV 3d00S 103f0ud

qrLva
YVIA  NOLLATIWOD
NOLLOY ‘WYIdIV TVISId (QILVJIDILNY

auvmy
LOVIINOD

qLva
aavmy

2102
sunp
v xipuaddy

QOHLIN
LOVHINOD

# LOVHLINOD

YOLIVHLNOD TOOHIS




17-0628-PR7

‘siealle Ul pJeog ai) o pailodal Bujeq sie pue pasoidde usaq eaey| s1apio ebueyn BLmoo) sy

19'688'v$ ‘w101 J08f01d

‘laued Qv 1sasofo”

L5685 ¥$ SUORIPUOT palanodstg 0} WOy QA Ut Jtun Buluopipuoy By Buisixe siim-a1 0} Jelsjew pue Joge| 8pirosd o} 10joB1[U0D LLi¥0/¥0 L1122/0
peeLTeE
3p07) UOSESY suonduasaq 18pio abueq) Sieq day 3je(] sbuey)
%LZE LSVEG'PPLS 2G'68G'p$ L 00'S¥EOVLS "oul "0 sauor g Aydiny
. : adv-10L62-2L02 ADV Il dllese] L4102
. joubely afenbue sjjege

00°026'6$ ‘10301 308fo1d

) ‘wa)sAs ay)
00'046'G$ NIPUOY) PSIBACOSI  gpL 0} pue yue} uoisuedxa Huisixe ue aoejdal o} jenajew pue Jusludinba ‘10qej spiacid o) 10joBIL0D LLILLIVO 11/62/€0
L2y002¢
8pa7y UOSEdY suondau3saq 18pip |buey) gjeq ddy aleq] 8buey)
%EY'L 0¥'659'L¥ES Or'zLL'9L$ Z 00'Lt6'922% "0Uj ‘S8DIAIBG [EDIUBYDSIN SPiSIBnlY

1-¥18-1£252-9102 L-Y18 19imes g0z
jooyag 19fmeg Asupig

99°20¢°8$ ;€104 198fold .

‘ajngiisen
oo.mov.ww SUONIPUOY P8IBA0dSI] >bcm Uj 8}840U02 pue Bji} bwmmc._mb mum_ng pue aAowal 0} |eusjew pue 10qge| wB_>o‘_Q 0} Jopoesjuod LLI0LIYO LLILEIED
59'¢69'6$ 108)Y2IY - Jo3 'SUONEI0] J08|8s Je alBMpIBY J00P 1091102 ||BISUI O} [lI8jew pue jogel epinoid o} Jojoesjuc) 2L/90/v0 L1/0E/€0
2.¥002¢ _
3pay) uoseay ajeq ddy Secy sbuey)
%ZZ Ll LG LEC'OLLS 1SLEL 118 v 00°009'¥01$ uofnsuc) shayong
UOIF159€2-9102 ¥OI Aleay 9L0z
jooyog AleeH Jeqoy
J3qWNN Od JoBiju0)y  Junowy 548p10 slapiQ Junowy
Jaquiny 1dy pieog apseI0 109  19BJUOD abueyo afueyn joeu0) 19quinp joafoad 10puUap |ooyas

{210 pasiaay lejoL 40 Jaqunp leutfnig

: 90T H3AUO0 IONVHI
130 [ 99td wosj abues “wwuu»wn_\mﬂcowwthp.wwuhw\wm:m:u asay] WEIS01d JUStaAIALT [eyldes)
L1/S1/S S[00Y§ dI[gnJ 08ed1])

Liggaung . SdD



17-0628-PR7

SJeaLte ul pieog 8y o) papodas Buleq sse pue pasoldde usaq erey s1epio ebueyo Bumalio) 8y

£€9'0,9°25$ PoLiad siy} 10} s1apio abuey) jejo)

Ly'e22'el$ lejo 108fold

G6'126'1E$ SUOI)IPUOY) PaIBA0DSIq mem: 21em (00d anoajep soe|dal 0} [BUBIEW PuUB Joge] apiAald 0] J0joeIU0D LLPOP0 LLISO/VO
SLG1L'9p%- P8I 80UEMO||Y "2doos woy uole|leISUl N JO [EAOWIBS 10} JIpBID BPIACId 0} JOJORNUGY LLIEO/VO  9L/0E/80

"SUI00J 1800 PUE SWOO) }8}10]) 5,UBLUGM pUB USWI Ul S3IN}XI)
9e°8L¥'6.L% SUONIPUOD Palaa0dsiq  Buiquinid 19819s uo syea) s3jem Jedal o) Juswdinba 's]00) ‘sjeliajew ‘Joqe) yje spinod Jjeys 100enuon) LL/0Lv0 LLIEZIE0

-Bunss) jeuonouny-aid syy o) ssuodsal
G8'866'0L9 SUOHIDUOD PAIBA0DSI Ul -G pUe £-§ sjiun ui sued ulesp 1amoj Bupyes| Jeda: o) [elisjew pue Joge] apiacid o] S| J010B1UCD L1I0LIY0 LLILZIE0
€49002€ / 9968L0¢€

3pG7) UoSEaY

SUOHANSSa( Japio) abuBys gegady  3jeq ebusyy
%PTEL  95°206'ZLGZLS 96°206'29¢'L$ 9 00000080 L1 $ Auedwog g b
dS§0-12099-9102 d$0 1afa 9oz

{ooyas ybiiy pafa

00:91v'6£$- (B30 398[0.d

Josfoud
00'61p'6E%- }paLD sauemoly 8U} JO 1] 8sBYd Ul paje|diiod 840} PaNPayas s jeu} iom Jo adods 1o JIpaid spiaoid o} 101oB1U0D LL/0L1v0 Li/ve/e0
420811€/8ELEBOE :
P07 UOSEDY SUoNdIoss( 18pI0) sbueyn) ajeq day 3je(q ebue(y
%8L'9  SO0°L6L'919LLS G0°L99'6.9% 6¢€ 00°0¥S'0¥6'01$ Aueduwiog uonanisuod uosipely
YOW-19Z1€-9L0Z YOW obsia aq 910z
Awspeay Ajlunwwoy ofiaig ag asop
laqwinN Od J0BIJUOGYH  juhnouwly s13pI0 s18pI10 junowy
JaquinN 3dy pieog 3|oeIQ $09% 31%e8uU0D abueyn afiueyn jo8I3U0N 13quinN jasloryg 10pusp |ooyas

€10 40 Jaquuny jewmiBug

{e30L  pasjaey

R _ R - .. 907Td30H0 IONVHO : . :
¢30 T askd woyy abued \m.w_cuu\ﬁm\mﬂoowmgnmr.wmwhm\wmcu:o asay | HIBIE01d JUOLIAOIAUI Jelde)y
LY/ST/S S[00YDS AN g odedn)

L10Z dung , SdD




